BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Applications to provide pay telephone service by: DOCKET NO. 981065-TC ALLTEL Florida, Inc. DOCKET NO. 981089-TC V Triangle Telephone Company, Inc. Robert A. Hackett d/b/a Reliable DOCKET NO. 981096-TC Payphone Maintenance American Public Payhphone DOCKET NO. 981108-TC Corporation MPTM Corporation DOCKET NO. 981115-TC George Leyva d/b/a National DOCKET NO. 981137-TC Payphone of Florida DOCKET NO. 981150-TC Wyatt Duvall d/b/a Fones for Kids ORDER NO. PSC-98-1395-FOF-TC ISSUED: October 16, 1998

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON SUSAN F. CLARK JOE GARCIA E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATES TO PROVIDE PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BBOUMENT NOT SCHOATE

11574 OCT 168

ании по сертика

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1395-FOF-TC DOCKETS NOS. 981065-TC, 981089-TC, 981096-TC, 981108-TC, 981115-TC, 981137-TC, 981150-TC PAGE 2

The entities listed below have applied for certificates to provide Pay Telephone (PATS) service pursuant to Section 364.3375, Florida Statutes. Upon consideration of their applications, it appears to be in the public interest to grant the following PATS certificates to the entities listed below.

ENTITY'S NAME	CERTIFICATE NO.
ALLTEL Florida, Inc.	5 94 2
Triangle Telephone Company, Inc.	5949
Robert A. Hackett d/b/a Reliable Payphone Maintenance	5951
American Public Payphone Corporation	5950
MPTM Corporation	5052
George Leyva d/b/a National Payphone of Florida .	5953
Wyatt Duvall d/b/a Fones for Kids	5954

If this Order becomes final and effective, it shall serve as each entity's certificate. It should, therefore, be retained by these entities as proof of their certification.

Non-local exchange company Pay Telephone service providers are subject to Chapter 25-24, Florida Administrative Code, Part XI, Rules Governing Pay Telephone Service Provided by Other Than Local Exchange Telephone Companies. They are also required to comply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 25-4, Florida Administrative Code.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service commission that we hereby grant, to the entities listed herein, certificates to provide pay telephone service, subject to the terms and conditions specified in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that this Order shall serve as these entities' certificates and they should retain this Order as proor of certification. It is further

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1395-FOF-TC DOCKETS NOS. 981065-TC, 981089-TC, 981096-TC, 981108-TC, 981115-TC, 981137-TC, 981150-TC PAGE 3

ORDERED that any protest to the action proposed herein shall specify the entity or entities to which it applies. It is further

ORDERED that, if a protest is filed as to the certification of any particular entity or entities, that protest shall not prevent the action proposed herein from becoming final with regard to the remaining entities listed in this Order. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached hereto. It is further

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, these Dockets shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>16th</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>1998</u>.

KAY FLYNN, Chief Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

KMP